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Executive Summary 

 
McCarthy Consulting Group (NSW) Pty Ltd have been engaged to review the Development Application 
drawings prepared by WILEY & Co. Pty Ltd of the proposed alterations and additions to the existing 
Teys Australia Abattoir located at Dampier Street, Wagga Wagga. This report details the findings of an 
assessment of the relevant provisions of Building Code of Australia (BCA) 2014 in order to identify 
which areas of the design will be documented as DtS or Alternative Building Solutions in order to 
comply with the BCA 2014 in accordance with Part A0.5 BCA. 
 
As part of its considerations of the development application it is understood that the consent authority 
will give consideration to the level of fire and life safety within the existing areas of the existing 
building impacted by the proposed works in accordance with Section 93 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, the purpose of this report is to assist the consent authority with this 
determination. In this regard it is to be noted that all new building works will be required to absolutely 
comply with the Performance Requirements of BCA 2014. 
 

1.0   Introduction 

 
This report has been prepared at the request of Wiley & Co. Pty ltd on behalf of Teys Australia as part 
of a development application for the proposed alterations and additions to the existing abattoir facility 
located at Dampier Street, Wagga Wagga to be submitted to the NSW Minister for Planning. 
 

2.0  Subject Building 
 
The existing abattoir is a combination of co- joined and separate structures that have been added 
over the life of the building to form a complete processing facility. The existing buildings on the site 
house the following processing areas:  
Cold Meat store, Slaughter and Offal, Boning room, Administration Buildings, Male and Female  
Amenities, Stock office, Canteen, Supervisors Office, Guard House, Skins Shed, Render Building, 
Engine Room and boiler, Workshop, carton Store, Chemical Store and Plantrooms. It should be noted 
the existing Skin Shed, By Products Building, Engine Room and Boiler House, Main Store, carton Store 
and Plastic/Cardboard Store, Male and female Amenities , Administration, Stock office and Canteen 
buildings are not considered to be part of the Large Isolated Building and thus not burdened by the 
relevant provisions of the BCA for those areas.  
 
The proposed new works to be located largely on the north eastern end of the existing Cold Meat 
Store, carcase chillers, Slaughter and offal house, Boning room (small ancillary area only) building will 
be comprised of :  
 
New Chilled Carton Store, New Carton Palletizing, Load-out, New Gate House, New battery Charging 
and internal alterations within the existing carcase chillers and cold store areas to facilitate the revised 
processing arrangements. The floor area of the existing Cold Meat Store, Carcase Slaughter and offal 
house, Boning room and building is 18,111m2  and the proposed addition of the New Chilled Carton 
Store results in a combined floor area of ~19,662m2  and therefore considered a Large Isolated 
Building for the purposes of BCA. The proposed alterations and additions to the existing Large 
Isolated building do not vary the provisions of the BCA that would be applicable to a Large Isolated 
Building. 
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The existing abattoir facility is currently served by the following essential fire services and equipment: 
 

 Fire Hydrant system including ring main 

 2 water storage tanks; 

 4 diesel pumps, 2 of which are located at each tank; 

 A sprinkler system throughout the chillers, boning room, stores, workshop, engine room, 
Kill Floor and rendering plant; 

 Smoke or thermal detection in all on site buildings incl. VESDA to Cold Store & Carcass 
Chillers; 

 Control Panels across the plant; 

 Gas suppression systems; and, 

 Portable fire extinguishers, located around the site. 

Project Description 
 
The development application to which this report relates is for the construction of a new chilled carton 
store and despatch facility on the north east corner of the existing building of approximately 1551m2 
and two small independent buildings being the New gatehouse (31m2) and New battery charging 
building (72m2). Due to the location of the new gatehouse and battery charging building they are not 
considered to be burdened by the Large Isolated Building provisions of the BCA i.e. greater than 6m 
from the existing Cold Meat Store, Carcase Chillers, Slaughter and offal house and Boning room. As a 
result this report will contain itself to the existing Cold Meat Store, Carcase Chillers, Slaughter and 
offal house and Boning room Building and the proposed alterations and additions as the proposed 
works do not alter the status of the other existing buildings on the site. 
 
Where internal alterations are to occur within the existing chiller and palletising areas the existing 
egress arrangements, fire hydrant and fire hose reel coverage will maintain or improve the existing 
egress arrangements and coverage and thereby improving the existing level of fire and life safety 
within the existing areas of the existing building. Where travel distances exceed the deemed to satisfy 
provisions of the Clause D1.4 and D1.5 BCA 2014 the arrangements will be verified under fire 
engineered Alternative Building solution approach to demonstrate the improvement to the existing 
level of fire and life safety. 
 
The following drawings prepared by Wiley & Co. Pty Ltd cover the extent of the proposed 
development:- 

 
Drawing No. Rev Title 

00K021 2 Site layout Approximate Building Areas - Phase 1 

00K130 2 Cold Meat project – staging of Project - Building 

3.0 Limitations and Exclusions 
 
The comments contained within this report have been based upon review of the architectural 
drawings appended to the development application and a visual walk through of the existing Cold 
Meat Store, Carcase Chillers, Slaughter and offal house, Boning room building. 
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Excluded from our assessment are any comments in relation to other Authorities including: 
 

 Town Planning Consent from Council  

 Occupational Health and Safety Legislation; 

 Water, Drainage, Gas and Electrical Supply Authority; 

 Telecommunications; 

 Work Cover Authority. 

4.0 BCA Building Description 
 
For the purposes of the BCA 2014 the building is described as follow- 

4.1 Classification [Cl. A3.2] 

 
 Class 7b – Cold Storage Building 

 Class 8 – Boning Room, Active Chillers, Trimming Room, Packing and Load-out Facility, 
Sales Cooler, Plant Room, Kill Floor 

4.2 Rise in Stories [Cl. C1.2] 

 
The existing building has a rise in storey of 2. The proposed additions do not alter the rise in storeys 
of the building. 

4.3 Type of Construction [Cl. C1.1] 

 
In accordance with the provisions of C1.1 of the BCA 2014 the building is required to comply with the 
requirements of Type C construction.  The proposed additions do not alter the type of construction of 
the building. 

4.4 Effective Height [Cl. A1.1] 

 
Note only - For the purposes of determining the required services and equipment, the effective height 
of the building is less than 12m. The proposed additions do not significantly alter the effective height 
of the building. 

4.5 General Floor Area Limitations [Cl. C2.2] 

 
The floor area of the building currently and following the proposed alterations and additions will 
exceed the floor area and volume limitations as set out in Table C2.2 for a Type A construction 
building. Thus BCA describes the building as a Large Isolated Building exceeding 18,000m2 and thus 
in accordance with the provisions of Clause C2.3 and Table E2.2a BCA2014 the proposed New Chilled 
Carton Store area of the building is required to be provided with the following requirements:- 
 

 Protected with sprinkler system complying with Specification E1.5 BCA2014 throughout; and 
 System of smoke exhaust or smoke and heat vents in accordance with Specification E2.2b or 

E2.2c; and  
 Perimeter emergency vehicular access in accordance with Clause C2.4 BCA2014. 
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It is understood the current design of the proposed New Chilled Carton Store additions proposes: 
 

 A sprinkler system throughout the new areas of the building; 
 Per BCA C2.4 at least 6m clear unobstructed perimeter emergency vehicular access around 

the building within 18m of the subject building (to the new works), whilst there may be 
existing conditions that don’t comply they are not subject to this application.  

 A smoke hazard management system per the requirements of Table E2.2a as addressed 
through Fire Engineered Alternative Building solution to capture Performance Requirements 
EP2.2, Dp4 and CP9 of BCA 2014 due to the nature of the refrigerated environment of the 
carton store and adjacent areas. 

5.0 BCA 2014 Assessment 
 
Following is an assessment of the relevant DtS provisions of BCA 2014 of the proposed alterations and 
additions to the existing Teys Australia Abattoir building located at Dampier Street Wagga Wagga. 
 
Clause Comment 

Part A3.2 
Classification 

The building is classified as containing Class 7b and 8 parts. The proposed New 
Carton store additions will be considered Class 7b additions to the building. 

B1.2 Loads Design certification will be required to be provided by a registered practising 
structural engineer verifying that the structural elements are designed in 
accordance with the BCA and relevant Australian Standards as part of the 
Construction Certificate Application package.  

B1.3 Materials and 
forms of construction 

General requirement is that termite treatment shall be in accordance with AS 
3660 where primary building elements are proposed that are subject to attack. 
It has been advised that the building is steel and concrete thus termite barrier 
requirements are not applicable. 
 

Clause Comment 

C1.1 Type of 
Construction 

The New Chilled Carton store works is required to be constructed in accordance 
with Type C construction. We note the existing structure is considered 
consistent with the requirement of Type C construction. 

C1.2 Calculation of 
Rise In Storeys 

The building is considered to have a rise in storey of two (2). The proposed 
additions do not alter the rise in storeys of the building. 

C1.3 Buildings of 
Multiple Classification 

Not applicable as the whole building is considered to be constructed to Type C 
construction. 

C1.8 Lightweight 
Construction 

Where lightweight construction is proposed for fire rated elements. Certification 
that the installation is in accordance with Specification C1.8 BCA2012 is 
required to be provided to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to issue of the 
Occupation Certificate. 

C1.10 Early Fire 
Hazard Properties 

General note only: Installation certification of compliance with early fire hazard 
indices of materials which would include all floor and wall coverings in 
accordance with Specification C1.10 BCA2014. i.e. carpet and vinyl is required 
to be provided to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to issue of the 
Occupation Certificate. This clause may not be applicable pending if any linings 
are installed IE. Vinyls. 

C2.2 General Floor 
Area Limitations 

As the building will have a floor area of greater than 18,000m2 it is assessed as 
a Large Isolated Building. The proposed additions do not alter the status of the 
building as a Large Isolated Building. 

C2.3 Large Isolated 
Buildings 

It is understood the proposed new chilled carton store will benefit from an 
extension of the existing sprinkler system throughout, compliant perimeter 
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access to the additions to the existing building will be provided and the 
requirements of smoke hazard management will be addressed as a Fire 
Engineered Alternative Building Solution to demonstrate compliance with the 
Performance Requirements of BCA 2014 given the nature of the cold store 
areas of the proposed additions.     
 

Clause Comment 

C2.4 Requirements 
for open space 

The proposed works do not alter the existing DtS compliant emergency 
vehicular access arrangements in this area of the existing building. 

C2.12 Separation of 
equipment 

Equipment will be separated by construction having a FRL of 120/120/120 
where required. 

C2.13 Electricity 
supply system 

Where a substation or MSB is located within the building it will be separated by 
no less than 120/120/120/ construction.  

D1.2 Number of exits 
required 

Due to the size of the building multiple exits are distributed throughout the 
building. The proposed New carton store will demonstrate compliance with the 
relevant Performance requirements of BCA 2014 i.e. DP4, EP2.2. and CP9. The 
existing chiller areas will be demonstrated that the proposed works do not 
unduly reduce the existing level fo fire and life safety to occupants and 
attending fire brigade personnel under a fire engineering framework consistent 
with the protocols of BCA 2014.    

D1.4 Exit Travel 
Distances 

Travel distance within the proposed New carton Store to a point of choice and 
to an exit are capable of demonstrating compliance with the requirements of 
Part D of the BCA 2012. The proposed works will be demonstrated to not 
detrimentally affect the existing conditions within the existing chiller and 
palletising areas of the existing building. 

D1.5 Distances 
between alternative 
exits 

Travel distance within the proposed New carton Store to a point of choice and 
to an exit are capable of demonstrating compliance with the requirements of 
Part D of the BCA 2012. The proposed works will be demonstrated to not 
detrimentally affect the existing conditions within the existing chiller and 
palletising areas of the existing building. 

D1.6 Dimensions of 
exits 

The population of the building will be determined in accordance with Table 
D1.13 or another appropriate in order to calculate the required aggregate exit 
width in accordance with DtS BCA2014. The proposed works are considered 
capable of demonstrating compliance with the requirements of Part D of the 
BCA 2014 

D1.10 Discharge from 
exits 

Appropriate barriers will be provided to maintain egress paths to a public road 
within open space in accordance with DtS BCA2014. 

D1.13 
Number of persons 
accommodated 

The population of the centre will be determined in accordance with Table D1.13 
or another appropriate method in order to calculate the required aggregate exit 
width and sanitary facility requirements in accordance with DtS BCA2014. 

D2.7 
Installations in exits 
and paths of travel 

Where the installation of EDB or communication enclosures they are to be 
constructed or lined of non combustible materials and all openings smoke 
sealed.  

D2.9 
Width of stairways 

The proposed works are considered to be capable of demonstrating compliance 
with DtS BCA2014.  

D2.19 
Doorways and doors 

All ‘exit’ doors to swing in the direction of egress. Note this requirement only 
applies for dedicated ‘exit’ doors not doors in the path of travel to exits. 

D2.20 
Swinging doors 

As above.  

D2.21 The general requirement of D2.21 is that door furniture (used to unlatch and 
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Operation of latch operate doors) are to be single handed action located between 900mm and 
1100mm above FFL. 

D2.23 
Signs on doors 

Fire doors are to be appropriately signed in accordance with D2.23 BCA. i.e. 
“FIRE SAFETY DOOR DO NOT OBSTRUCT” in contrasting lettering not less than 
20mm high. 
 

Clause Comment 

D3.1 General building 
access arrangements 

Due to the nature of the activities and the associated Occupational health and 
safety considerations the proposed new additions and areas of internal 
alterations will gain the benefit of a concession under Clause D3.4 of the BCA 
and Access to Premises Standard. 

D3.2 Access to 
building 

Due to the nature of the activities and the associated Occupational health and 
safety considerations the proposed new additions and areas of internal 
alterations will gain the benefit of a concession under Clause D3.4 of the BCA 
and Access to Premises Standard. 

D3.4 Parts of building 
to be accessible 

Due to the nature of the activities and the associated Occupational health and 
safety considerations the proposed new additions and areas of internal 
alterations will gain the benefit of a concession under Clause D3.4 of the BCA 
and Access to Premises Standard.. 

E1.3 Fire Hydrants The existing fire hydrant ring main and system will be extended to the 
proposed new chilled carton store additions and alterations mate to the existing 
system to ensure coverage is maintained throughout the proposed works and 
areas where alterations are to occur in accordance with AS 2419.1 Certification 
required verifying hydrant coverage and location complies with AS 2419.1 from 
the hydraulic engineer at Construction Certificate application stage.  

E1.4 Hose Reels Certification required verifying hose reel location and coverage to all new works 
and areas where alterations to the existing building complies with AS 2441 
from the hydraulic engineer at Construction Certificate application stage. 

E1.5 Sprinklers Certification required verifying the existing sprinkler system will be extended to 
the proposed new chilled carton store areas and where alternations are made 
to the existing chiller and palletising areas compliance with the appropriate 
standards are maintained from the fire services engineer at Construction 
Certificate application stage. 

E1.6 Portable 
Extinguishers 

Certification required from fire services consultant verifying PFE location 
complies with  AS 2444 at Construction Certificate application stage. 

E1.8 Fire Control 
Centres 

Existing FCC to remain. The proposed works do not alter the existing approved 
arrangements on the site. 

Table E2.2a / E2.2b 
and Specification 
E2.2b Smoke Exhaust 
Systems 

Smoke hazard management to be the subject of a fire engineered Alternative 
Building solution addressing Performance Requirements DP4, Ep2.2 and CP9 
where applicable at Construction Certificate application stage. 

E4.2 Emergency 
Lighting 

Certification required from Electrical Engineer verifying the emergency lighting 
system complies with AS/NZS 2293.1 at Construction Certificate application 
stage. 

E4.4 Design and 
operation of 
emergency lighting 

Certification required from Electrical Engineer verifying the emergency lighting 
system complies with AS/NZS 2293.1 at Construction Certificate application 
stage. 

E4.5 Exit signs Exit signs are to be provided to all exits and indicating direction. 
Certification required verifying the location and design complies with AS/NZS 
2293.1 from the electrical engineer. 
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E4.8 
Design and operation 
of exit signs 

Certification required verifying the location and design complies with AS/NZS 
2293.1 from the electrical engineer. 
 
 

Clause Comment 

F1.1 Stormwater 
drainage. 

Certification required verifying stormwater drainage design complies with 
AS/NZS 3500.3.2 from hydraulic engineer at Construction Certificate application 
stage.  

F1.5 Roof coverings Certification required verifying roof covering complies with AS 1562.1 at 
Construction Certificate application stage. 

F1.6 Sarking Certification required confirming sarking installed complies with AS/NZS 4200 at 
Construction Certificate application stage. 

F1.7 Waterproofing of 
wet areas in buildings 

Certification required that water proofing to wet areas complies with AS 3740 
at Construction Certificate application stage. 

F1.9 Damp-proofing Certification required that the design of damp proofing is in accordance with AS 
2870 at Construction Certificate application stage 

F1.10 Damp-proofing 
of floors on the 
ground. 

As above. 

F2.3 Facilities in Class 
3 to 9 Buildings, 
Table F2.3 

Whilst floor area increases the work population does not therefore no 
additional toilet facilities required as a result of the addition 

F2.4 Facilities for 
people with 
disabilities 

Whilst floor area increases the work population does not therefore no 
additional toilet facilities required as a result of the addition 

F4.4 Artificial lighting Electrical engineer to certify lighting designed throughout building complies 
with AS 1680.1 at Construction Certificate application stage. 

F4.5 Ventilation of 
rooms 

Certification required that the design of mechanical ventilation and air 
conditioning is in accordance with AS 1688.2 required from mechanical 
engineer at Construction Certificate application stage. 

Energy Efficiency [Part J] 

Part J Energy Efficiency provisions are relevant to the proposed works, given the size of the proposed 
additions relative to the existing building it is our opinion, at this time that all areas of new works are 
to comply with the provisions of the BCA 2014. Whilst we presume the design team will take a 
modelled performance based approach, details are required to be provided to the Accredited Certifier 
prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate demonstrating the proposed method of compliance. 
However, clearly where existing infrastructure (external walls, lighting, mechanical ventilation) is not 
being altered there is no requirement to revisit these aspects of the existing development. 

As a side note, the air conditioning system/s proposed to the Chilled Carton Store and the Cold Room 
area (including other areas of that nature) may be considered as a service only used for direct active 
cooling of those spaces. As such, the addition of the air conditioning to these spaces does not qualify 
or define those spaces as ‘conditioned spaces’ for the purposes of determining requirements under 
Section J [Per BCA A1.1]. That being said, the requirements for building fabric, glazing only relate to 
the envelope of ‘conditioned spaces’. 

6.0  CONCLUSION  

The above assessment has been carried out in accordance with the provisions of the BCA 2014 and 
the Commonwealth Governments Access to Premises Standards unless otherwise noted. The design of 
the proposed alterations and additions are considered capable of achieving compliance with provisions 
of the Building Code of Australia 2014. 


